2 3

> 4 5

6

7 8

9

10 11

12 13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24 25 [Accept-Expend Foundation Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Environment to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$50,000 from the San Francisco Foundation for locating air monitoring equipment in San Francisco's Bayview Hunters Point community, placing \$10,000 on reserve.

WHEREAS, Based upon evaluation of responses to a San Francisco Foundation request for proposals, the Department of the Environment's Environmental Justice Program was selected to be the recipient of \$50,000 in funding to locate a state-of-the-art air monitor in Bavview Hunters Point; and,

WHEREAS, The Mayor's Health and Environmental Task Force has declared an environmental health emergency in Bayview Hunters Point, and,

WHEREAS, Bayview Hunters Point has high rates of asthma and other respiratory health problems which may be caused by air pollution; and,

WHEREAS, This grant will allow the Department of the Environment to assess specific pollutants and sources of pollutants; and,

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Department of the Environment to accept and expend funding of \$50,000 from the San Francisco Foundation to locate air monitoring equipment in Bayview Hunters Point, with \$10,000 placed on reserve; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.

Department Head

Approved: Mayor
Approved: Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	030511	Date Passed:
Resolution authorizing the Department of Environment to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$50,000 from the San Francisco Foundation for locating air monitoring equipment in San Francisco's Bayview Hunters Point community, placing \$10,000 on reserve.		
June 10, 200	3 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTE	ED
Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval		
	File No. 030511	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 10, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
	UN 2, 0 2003	Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Date Approved